Indecon’s Assessment of the Feasibility of a Tenancy Deposit Protection Scheme in
Ireland

80

 5 │ Appraisal of Options

Indecon International Economic Consultants

Indecon’s Assessment of the Feasibility of a Tenancy Deposit Protection Scheme in
Ireland

81

Interest rates under a custodial scheme

The table below presents the outcomes from an alternative set of financial appraisals based on
assuming higher and lower interest rates available on the deposit pool within a custodial scheme.
A custodial scheme would be quite sensitive to the level of interest rates available on a deposit
pool. If interest rates were 1% point lower than in the base case, this could threaten the viability
even of the fully outsourced and lower cost Custodial Option 4.  This analysis suggests that any
further reduction in interest rates could be a significant risk for a scheme.

Table 5.45: Overall Performance of Scheme Options – Alternative Interest Rate Scenarios for
Custodial Scheme Options: Interest Rates +/- 1 Percentage Point compared with Base Case

Scenario
Scenarios

Custodial

Custodial Option 1 Custodial Option 2 Custodial Option 3 Custodial Option 4

Base Case Scenario

Net Present Value in 2012* -€5,871,168 -€4,526,040 -€3,289,337 €5,234,668

Benefit-Cost Ratio - X : 1 0.73 0.78 0.83 1.49

Interest Rates +1% Point relative to Base Case Scenario

Net Present Value in 2012* -€837,168 €507,960 €1,744,663 €10,268,668

Benefit-Cost Ratio - X : 1 0.96 1.02 1.09 1.97

Interest Rates -1% Point relative to Base Case Scenario

Net Present Value in 2012* -€10,905,168 -€9,560,040 -€8,323,337 €200,668

Benefit-Cost Ratio - X : 1 0.50 0.53 0.57 1.02

Source:  Indecon analysis
* Based on Real Discount Rate = 5%

Scheme dispute rates

In the table below an alternative set of scenarios are examined involving varying assumptions
regarding the overall rate of deposit-related disputes raised by tenants or landlords/agents if a
deposit protection scheme were in place.

 5 │ Appraisal of Options

Indecon International Economic Consultants

Indecon’s Assessment of the Feasibility of a Tenancy Deposit Protection Scheme in
Ireland

82

Table 5.46: Overall Performance of Scheme Options – Alternative Dispute Rate Scenarios: Deposit-

[…]

-€15,425,377 -€14,080,249 -€11,888,125 €2,936,232 -€17,890,983 -€16,897,081 -€14,718,518 €105,839

Benefit-Cost
Ratio - X : 1

0.51 0.53 0.57 1.23 0.61 0.63 0.66 1.00

Source:  Indecon analysis
* Based on Real Discount Rate = 5%

Insurance scheme membership and tenancy protection fees

The income stream under an insurance-based scheme is a function of both the number and annual
turnover of tenancies registered, as well as the level of fees charged to landlords/agents.  The
financial model is based on a fee structure for an insurance-based scheme which assumes three
components, namely a once-off membership fee charged to landlords, an annual membership fee
charged to agents, and a protection fee per deposit registered/protected, which is charged to
landlords and agents.

 5 │ Appraisal of Options

Indecon International Economic Consultants

Indecon’s Assessment of the Feasibility of a Tenancy Deposit Protection Scheme in
Ireland

83

Table 5.47: Overall Performance of Scheme Options – Alternative Membership and Tenancy
Protection Fees Scenario: Fees Rates at +/- 10% compared with Base Case Scenario

Scenario

Insurance

Insurance Option 1 Insurance Option 2 Insurance Option 3 Insurance Option 4

Base Case Scenario

Net Present Value in 2012* -€8,336,774 -€7,342,872 -€6,119,730 €2,404,276

Benefit-Cost Ratio - X : 1 0.77 0.79 0.82 1.09

Fee Rates +10% relative to Base Case

Net Present Value in 2012* -€5,508,647 -€4,514,745 -€3,291,602 €5,232,403

Benefit-Cost Ratio - X : 1 0.85 0.87 0.90 1.20

Fee Rates -10% relative to Base Case

Net Present Value in 2012* -€11,170,625 -€10,176,724 -€8,953,581 -€429,576

Benefit-Cost Ratio - X : 1 0.70 0.71 0.74 0.98

Source:  Indecon analysis
* Based on Real Discount Rate = 5%

Higher operational and capital costs scenario

In the table overleaf we present the results of an alternative scenario in which we assume that
operational costs under Custodial or Insurance Options 1, 2 and 3 are 25% higher than in the base
case scenario, and where total scheme capital/set-up costs under Options 1 and 2 are 50% above
their level in the base case. If scheme costs were at these higher levels, this would push Options 1,
2 and 3 under both the custodial and insurance-based scheme alternatives further into negative